
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 16 December 2015 at 5.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Council 
held on 14 October, 2015 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications.  
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 

6.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive Petitions submitted under Standing Order No.13 
 
(i)  To receive petitions without discussion. 
 
(ii)  To debate the following petition received from the Chesterfield Liberal 

Democrats on 20 November, 2015: - 
 
The Chesterfield Liberal Democrats petition Chesterfield Borough Council 
not to sell the Ashgate Road car park. 
 
The petition contains in excess of 1,000 signatures; therefore it is referred 
to Council to be debated in accordance with the Council’s petition scheme 
and Standing Order No. 13 
 
A representative, of the Chesterfield Liberal Democrats will attend Council 
to present the petition and answer questions. 
 

7.  
  
Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

8.  
  
Annual Audit Letter, 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
Tony Crawley, District Auditor, will attend for this item. 
 

9.  
  
Independent Remuneration Panel Report on Member Allowances 
(Pages 21 - 40) 
 

10.  
  
Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

11.  
  
General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report and 
Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast – Second Quarter 2015/16 
(Pages 47 - 60) 
 

12.  
  
Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17 (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

13.  
  
Great Place: Great Service Update (Pages 73 - 190) 
 

14.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 191 - 192) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Standards and Audit Committee 
 

15.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 6 October, 3 and 17 
November and 1 December, 2015 (Pages 193 - 218) 
 

16.  
  
To receive the Minutes the of the meetings of  Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 3 November and 1 December, 
2015 (Pages 219 - 232) 
 

17.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 15 September, 
2015 (Pages 233 - 240) 
 

18.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 6 October, 2015 (Pages 241 - 250) 
 

19.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 



 
 

 
By order of the Council, 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
8 December 2015 

 
 

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 



 
 

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 



COUNCIL 14.10.15 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 14th October, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Flood 
P Gilby 
 

Councillors T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Perkins 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
 

30  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 22 July and 28 
September, 2015 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 14.10.15 

2 
 
 

31  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Hosting a visit to the Mayoral Parlour for children from Chernobyl.  

 Starting the Chesterfield and Derbyshire Marathon and awarding 
the prizes to the winners.  

 
The Mayor also referred to recent and upcoming fundraising events for 
the Mayor’s appeal. 
 

32  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brown, Brunt Caulfield, Elliott 
and Rayner. 
 

33  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

34  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

35  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
In accordance with Standing Order No.13 Council debated the following 
petition received from the Chesterfield College National Citizen Service 
group on 24 August, 2015: - 
 
The National Citizen Service Group from Chesterfield College would like 
to raise our concerns about legal highs being used in public places to 
Chesterfield and petition the Council to ban the use of legal highs in 
public places in Chesterfield. 
 
The petition contained in excess of 1,000 signatures; therefore it was 
referred to Council to be debated in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme and Standing Order No.13. 
 

Page 6



COUNCIL 14.10.15 

3 
 
 

Ms Laura Ratcliffe, representing the Chesterfield College National Citizen 
Service group attended Council to present the petition and answer 
Member’s questions. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Council receives and notes the petition to ban the use of 

legal highs in Chesterfield.  
 
2. That the petition and tonight’s debate at Full Council be taken into 

account by the Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership when 
implementing the Psychoactive Substances Act post April 2016. 

 
3. That the inclusion of psychoactive substances as a potential ground 

for prohibition within future public space protection orders applicable 
to Chesterfield is actively investigated. 

  
4. That the Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership actively 

engages the local national citizens’ service group in developing an 
educational campaign to highlight the dangers and impact of 
psychoactive substances on the quality of life of our communities. 

 
36  

  
QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 Members asked the Leader the following 
questions and received verbal responses to their questions. 
 

 Councillor Dickenson asked about the proposed sale of the Ashgate 
Road Car Park. 
 

 Councillor A Diouf asked about the impact on the town centre of 
shops closing and relocating to out of town premises.  

 
37  

  
BUDGET MONITORING FOR 2015/16 AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.73 the Chief Finance Officer submitted a 
report outlining budget variances in the current financial year, highlighting 
budget issues and providing an update on the medium term financial 
forecast. A number of measures were also proposed to tackle the forecast 
deficit positions in the short and medium-term. 
 

Page 7



COUNCIL 14.10.15 

4 
 
 

RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the budget monitoring report for the four months to the end of 
July 2015 be noted. 

 
2. That short term prudential borrowing be approved in principle at this 

stage to cover any capital funding deficit caused by the delays in 
generating capital receipts. 

 
3. That the proposed use of reserves as set out in the report be 

approved. 
 

4. That the updated medium term forecast, risks and savings targets 
be noted. 

 
5. That the 2016/17 budget preparation guidelines be approved. 

 
6. That the proposed approach to budget consultation be approved. 

 
7. That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the 

forecast revenue budget deficits in 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/
[...]
OSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To enable Full Council to consider the recommendations of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel (IR Panel) following its recent review of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Full Council considers the report of the IR Panel and determines      

whether or not to approve some or all of the Panel’s recommendations. 
 
2.2    That the IR Panel’s report be published as set out at paragraph 7.  

2.3     That Full Council expresses both its appreciation and thanks to the Members 
of the IR Panel for the thorough and efficient way in which they carried out 
the review. 

 
2.4 That the application of the average level of change in the NJC staff pay 

award for spinal column points 35-40 as the basis  for the annual increase in 
members allowances shall not be valid after 31st December 2019, unless 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



the Council has before then sought a  further recommendation from its IR 
Panel on their application in this scheme. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council has appointed an IR Panel to consider Members’ allowances.  

This is a statutory requirement of the Local Government Act 2000 (the 2000 
Act). 

 
3.2 The Panel comprises Professor Stephen Leach (De Montfort University, who 

chairs the Panel, Andy Watterson (East Midlands Chamber of Commerce) 
and Tim Nye (former police officer in the Derbyshire Constabulary). 

 
3.3 In accordance with the 2000 Act all Local Authorities are required to consult 

with their Panel and to have regard to its recommendations before amending 
any existing Scheme of Allowances or introducing a new Scheme.  Only Full 
Council can approve a new or amended scheme of allowances.  

 
3.4 2011 IR Panel Review  
 
3.4.1 The Panel last carried out a comprehensive review in 2011 and advised that 

the allowances be changed annually in line with an index related adjustment 
linked to the staff pay award with a further comprehensive review in 2015.  
 

3.4.2 In its 2011 repo
[...]
ve one SRA at 

any given time and that if a Councillor is entitled to more than one SRA the 
higher allowance shall be paid. 

 
7.0 PUBLICATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 In accordance with the 2000 Act and enabling Regulations, a summary of the 

recommendations of the Panel needs to be published in at least one local 
newspaper as soon as reasonably practical after the report has been 
received.  This publicity should also state that the report is available for 
public inspection. The report and recommendations will also be published on 
the Council’s website.  

 
8.0      MEMBERS’ INTERESTS (CODE OF CONDUCT) 
 
8.1 Members may speak and vote on matters to do with their allowances. This 

is because under the Code of Conduct Council business is not a form of 
employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for “profit or 
gain”. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  That Full Council considers the report of the IR Panel and determines 

whether or not to approve some or all of the Panel’s recommendations. 
 
9.2 That the IR Panel’s report be published as set out at paragraph 7.  
   
9.3 That Full Council expresses both its appreciation and thanks to the members 

of the IR Panel for the thorough and efficient way in which they carried out the 
review. 

 
9.4 That the application of the average level of change in the NJC staff pay 

award for spinal column points 35-40 as the basis  for the annual increase in 

Page 29



members allowances shall not be valid after 31st December 2019, unless 
the Council has before then sought a  further recommendation from its IR 
Panel on their application in this scheme. 

 
10.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 To enable the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme to be reviewed as 

required by the Local Government Act 2000 and The Local Authorities 
(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 

  
 

Gerard Rogers 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from Gerard Rogers, 


[...]
No:  575      
    

FOR PUBLICATION:   
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:   
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To gain approval for the Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme to apply in 

2016/17.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council agrees to continue with the current Council Tax Support 

scheme for 2016/17. The scheme is based on The Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme England Regulations 2012 amended to reflect the 
following local decisions concerning the key principles of the scheme: 

 

 For those of working age the maximum amount of Council Tax that 
will be eligible for reduction is 91.5% of their full Council Tax 
Liability. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



 2 

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions for 
the purposes of calculating income in respect of Council Tax 
reduction scheme at a total estimated cost of £16k.  

 

 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as income 
increases be maintained at 20%. 

 
2.2 That the Chief Finance Officer be granted delegated powers to update 

the scheme to reflect such up-ratings of premiums, allowances and 
non-dependent deductions as may be determined by the Department of 
Work and Pensions, and for other minor technical changes which may 
be required.  

 
2.3 That the current local council tax discounts, which were originally 

implemented in 2013/14, be continued (para. 3.4). 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Prior to April 2013 central government funded the actual cost of the 

Council Tax Benefit Scheme.  In the 2010 Spending Review the 
Government announced its intention to introduce a Localised Council 
Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS) from April 2013 to replace the national 
Council Tax Benefit scheme.   
 

3.2 As part of a wider package of public expenditure reductions and reforms 
to the welfare benefit system the proposals were required to deliver a 
10% reduction in expenditure.  The Council implemented a local 
scheme in 2013/14 which required a property occupier of working age 
to pay a
[...]
Impact Likelihood 

Government funding 
is fixed but demand 
for support could 
increase from: 

 Pensioners as the 
stigma of ‘benefit’ 
removed. 

 Job shock in the 
local economy eg 
major employer 
goes out of 
business. 

 Pensioners 
because they are 
living longer 

 Other welfare 
reforms affect the 
incomes of those in 
receipt 

 Higher levels of 
Council Tax 
required to achieve 
a balanced budget 

High Possible 
Prudent assumptions 
about take-up. 

Medium Possible 

Reduced demand for 
support from: 

 Working age 
claimants as the 
economy recovers 
and more people 
move into work; 

 Declining pensioner 
caseloads. 

Medium Possible Monitor trends Medium Likely 

Difficulties in 
collecting the 
amounts due. 

Medium Definite 

Flexible recovery 
procedures.   
 
Spread the risk by 
funding the grant cut 
from a variety of 
measures. 

Medium Likely 

Page 68



 9 

Tax avoidance  Medium Possible 

Rigorous and 
adequately resourced 
validation and 
recovery procedures. 

Low Possible 

 
 
11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
11.1 That Council agrees to continue with the current Council Tax Support 

scheme for 2016/17. The scheme is based on The Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme England Regulations 2012 amended to reflect the 
following local decisions concerning the key principles of the scheme: 

 

 For those of working age the maximum amount of Council Tax that 
will be eligible for reduction is 91.5% of their full Council Tax 
Liability. 

 

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions for 
the purposes of calculating income in respect of Council Tax 
reduction scheme at a total estimated cost of £16k. 

 

 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as income 
increases be maintained at 20%. 

 
11.2 That the Chief Finance Officer be granted delegated powers to update 

the scheme to reflect such up-ratings of premiums, allowances and 
non-dependent deductions as may be determined by the Department of 
Work and Pensions, and
[...]
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
Hollingworth 

 Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

106  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

107  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, J Innes and 
Serjeant. 
 

108  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 17 November, 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

109  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2015 to 31 
March, 2016 was reported for information. 
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 213



CABINET 01.12.15 

2 
 
 

110  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during November were reported.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

111  
  

GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST – 
SECOND QUARTER 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report outlining the budget position 
at the end of the second quarter, covering General Fund Revenue 
account, the General Fund Capital account, the Housing Revenue 
account as well as the Housing Capital Programme. The report outlined 
projected deficits in 2015/16 and 2016/17, and 2017/18. 
 
A number of measures were proposed to tackle the possible deficits in the 
short and medium-term, including vacancy control and a moratorium on 
non-essential expenditure. It was noted that the current years’ deficit 
could be reduced by tight budgetary control throughout the remainder of 
the year, and that any residual deficit could be met from reserves. The 
Chief Finance Officer noted however that the use of reserves was not a 
sustainable solution and that the focus should be on providing longer term 
solutions. It was also noted that attention should to be maintained on the 
medium term where the scale of the forecast deficits was such that some 
significant budgetary savings would need to be considered and 
implemented. 
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the council’s financial performance in the first half of the 
financial year and the revised medium term forecast be noted. 
 

2. That the changes to the General Fund Capital Programme be 
supported and referred to Full Council for approval. 
 

3. That the proposed new use of reserves be supported and referred 
to full Council for approval. 
 

4. That the changes to the Housing Revenue Budget are noted. 

Page 214



CABINET 01.12.15 

3 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: 
 
To monitor the Council’s finances. 
 

112  
  

GREAT PLACE: GREAT SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director, James Drury and the Business Transformation 
Manager attended to provide Cabinet members with an update on, and to 
present the November 2015 business case for the Great Place, Great 
Service transformation programme.  
 
The GPGS programme was launched in December 2013 and it had been 
agreed in early 2015 that it should be reviewed to ensure its on-going 
viability, as well as to ensure that it continued to focus on the areas which 
were currently of greatest benefit to the council and its priorities. A 
comprehensive review had been conducted of the entire programme 
during 2015, and the results of this review were presented to members in 
the reviewed GPGS business case 
 
The Executive Director noted that the GPGS programme needed to be 
supported by solid foundations in order to produce better outcomes, 
which would inform and support the changes or investments that may be 
required with the Council. This included the development of an Operating 
Model that would guide the way the Council works including support for 
decision making and the Council’s vision and values. 
 
The Business Transformation Manager advised Cabinet members that as 
GPGS was a fast moving transformation programme it often required 
decisions to be taken at various levels in a timely manner. These 
decisions could relate to areas of spend, be strategic or operational. In 
order to facilitate such effective decision making the Business 
Transformation Manager outlined a proposed scheme of delegations from 
Full Council to both Cabinet and named officers that would be submitted 
to Full Council on 16 December, 2015 for approval.   
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the revised Great Place, Great Service (GPGS) business case 
be supported and referred to Full Council for approval. 
 

Page 215



CABINET 01.12.15 

4 
 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the GPGS board to monitor the 
implementation of the GPGS project, as per the agreed project plan 
and cost model. 
 

3. That the proposals to delegate decision making authority to Cabinet 
and named officers, as detailed in section 5 of the report, to ensure 
that the GPGS programme is delivered in an informed and timely 
manner be supported and referred to Full Council for approval. 

 
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable the council to deliver a transformational 
programme which: 
 

 Improves services to customer and residents 

 ensures Value for Money 

 delivers financial efficiencies 

 transforms and modernises the council 

 supports staff and members to deliver effective change 

 manages benefit realisation 

 is flexible and agile to grasp future opportunities 
 

113  
  

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Assistant presented a report to inform members on the 
production of the Council’s revised Statement of Licensing Policy in 
advance of the Statement being submitted to Full Council in December, 
2015 for approval. In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 the 
Statement of Licensing Policy needs to be published every five years, 
with the reviewed statement scheduled for publication on 7 January, 
2016.  
 
The main changes to the statement had been made as a consequence of 
amendments to the Licensing Act
[...]
	APP C  - Town Hall Transformation Business Case, 01/12/2015 Cabinet
	APP D - CBC Trading Board_TOR_draft_v1.0, 01/12/2015 Cabinet
	Procurement Report Oct  2015, 03/11/2015 Joint Cabinet and Employment & General Committee
	APP F -CRM & online self-service business case 2.0, 01/12/2015 Cabinet
	APP G - 7 Keys collation report September 2015, 01/12/2015 Cabinet
	APP H - GPGS Project risk register V1.1, 01/12/2015 Cabinet
	APP I - GPGS EXEC BOARD Agenda, 01/12/2015 Cabinet
	APP J - Project Control Log Example, 01/12/2015 Cabinet

	14 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	15 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 6 October, 3 and 17 November and 1 December, 2015
	Minutes , 03/11/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 17/11/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes , 01/12/2015 Cabinet

	16 To receive the Minutes the of the meetings of  Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee of 3 November and 1 December, 2015
	Minutes , 01/12/2015 Joint Cabinet and Employment & General Committee

	17 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 15 September, 2015
	18 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 6 October, 2015



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 16.12.15 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 16th December, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brittain 
Brown 
Brunt 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
 

Councillors Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
50  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 14 October, 2015 
be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

2 
 
 

51  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Hosting several visits to the Town Hall by primary school pupils as 
part of Local Democracy Week. 
 

 Attending events to mark Remembrance Day including the Service 
of Remembrance at the Parish Church and the parade to the 
Chesterfield War Memorial. 
 

 Switching on the Christmas lights in Chesterfield town centre. 
 

The Mayor also thanked Councillor Brunt for raising funds for the Mayor’s 
appeal by running in the recent Bolsover 10km event.  
 

52  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brady, Bexton, Ludlow, Perkins 
and Serjeant. 
 

53  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

54  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

55  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
In accordance with Standing Order No.13 Council debated the following 
petition from Chesterfield Liberal Democrats received on 20 November, 
2015: - 
 
The Chesterfield Liberal Democrats petition Chesterfield Borough Council 
not to sell the Ashgate Road car park. 
 
The petition contained in excess of 1,000 signatures; therefore it was 
referred to Council to be debated in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme and Standing Order No.13. 



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

3 
 
 

 
Councillor Maureen Davenport, representing Chesterfield Liberal 
Democrats presented the petition and answered Member’s questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Council receives and notes the petition submitted by the 
Chesterfield Liberal Democrats in relation to the Council’s proposals 
to sell the Ashgate Road car park. 

 
2. That the Cabinet Member for Planning takes the following matters 

into account before coming to a final decision on the proposed sale 
of the Ashgate Road car park and associated premises at 6 
Ashgate Road, Chesterfield: 

 
(a) the petition and also the representations made at the Council 

meeting; 
 

(b) the site’s longstanding allocation for housing development in 
the Chesterfield Local Plans of 1996 and 2006 and the Local 
Plan Core Strategy of 2013; 

 
(c) the Council’s current inability to demonstrate a five year 

supply of deliverable housing sites and the additional pressure 
this places on the Council to grant permission for housing on 
greenfield sites; 

 
(d) the opportunities that exist within the planning system to 

potentially secure measures to manage the impact of any 
proposed housing development at this site on on-street 
parking;  

 
(e) the availability of off-street parking at other edge of town 

centre car parks with the capacity to accommodate extra cars 
at prices suited to attract commuters. 

 
56  

  
QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 Members asked the Leader the following 
questions and received verbal responses to their questions. 
 



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

4 
 
 

 Councillor Brunt asked about the end of deep mining in the UK, and 
what Chesterfield Borough Council could do to recognise the 
heritage of coal mining in the borough.    
 

 Councillor Peter Barr asked about the development of clean coal 
technology. 
 

 Councillor Jean Innes asked about the high occupancy levels of 
town centre shops in Chesterfield. 
 

 Councillor Tom Murphy asked about the impact of government 
proposals regarding social housing rents on the Housing Revenue 
Account. 
 

 Councillor Hitchin asked about the Leader’s work schedule over the 
Christmas period.  

 
57  

  
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER, 2014/15  
 
The Council’s District Auditor, Tony Crawley, attended to present KPMG’s 
Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15.  
 
The report covered the audit of the Council’s financial statements and 
assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of 
resources. The arrangements were assessed against the criteria of 
financial resilience and securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
The report advised that KPMG had issued an unqualified value for money 
conclusion for 2014/15 on 28 September, 2015, and had also concluded 
that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure financial 
resilience and to challenge how it secures economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15 be received. 
 

58  
  

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REPORT ON MEMBER 
ALLOWANCES  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report detailing the recommendations 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) following its recent review 
of the Members’ Allowances Scheme. The council appointed the IRP 



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

5 
 
 

earlier in the year to consider Members’ allowances as a statutory 
requirement of the Local Government Act 2000. The Panel last carried out 
a comprehensive review in 2011 and advised then that a further 
comprehensive review should take place in 2015. 
 
Professor Steve Leach who chaired the panel attended Council to present 
the panel’s recommendations.  
 
The IRP recommended increases to the Basic Allowance and all the 
Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs), apart from the SRA’s payable 
to the Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and to the 
Leader of the Opposition. The panel’s report also recommended the 
introduction of two new SRAs for the Vice Chairs of Appeals and 
Regulatory and of the Planning Committee and the discontinuation of the 
SRA’s for the Deputy Leader of the Opposition and for the Cabinet 
member without portfolio if that position was held by the Leader of the 
Opposition.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
are accepted in full and implemented from 1 April, 2016. 
 

2. That the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report be published as 
set out in paragraph 7 of the officer’s report. 
 

3. That Full Council expresses both its appreciation and thanks to the 
members of the Independent Remuneration Panel for the thorough 
and efficient way in which they carried out the review. 
 

4. That the application of the average level of change in the NJC staff 
pay award for spinal column points 35-40 as the basis for the 
annual increase in members allowances shall not be valid after 31st 
December 2019, unless the Council has before then sought a 
further recommendation from its Independent Remuneration Panel 
on their application in this scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

6 
 
 

59  
  

REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 113 the Council’s revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy was submitted to Council for approval. In accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003 the Statement of Licensing Policy was 
required to be published every five years, with the reviewed statement 
scheduled for publication on 7 January, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be approved and 
published.  
 

60  
  

GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST – 
SECOND QUARTER 2015/16  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.111 the Chief Finance Officer submitted a 
report outlining the budget position at the end of the second quarter, 
covering General Fund Revenue account, the General Fund Capital 
account, the Housing Revenue account as well as the Housing Capital 
Programme. The report outlined projected deficits in 2015/16, 2016/17, 
and 2017/18 in respect of the General Fund Revenue Account.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the council’s financial performance in the first half of the 
financial year and the revised medium term forecast be noted. 
 

2. That the changes to the General Fund Capital Programme as 
outlined in the officer’s report be approved. 
 

3. That the proposed new use of reserves as outlined in the officer’s 
report be approved. 
 

4. That the changes to the Housing Revenue Budget be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

7 
 
 

61  
  

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.125 the Chief Finance Officer submitted 
for approval Chesterfield Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme 
for the next financial year (2016/17). The scheme being recommended for 
adoption in respect of the next financial year (2016/17) was unchanged 
from that in 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That Council approve the continued operation of a local Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2016/17 based on The Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme England Regulations 2012 amended to reflect the following 
local decisions concerning the key principles of the scheme:  

 

 For those of working age the maximum amount of Council Tax 
that will be eligible for reduction is 91.5% of their full Council 
Tax Liability (£84 for a Band A property).  

 

 The Council continues its policy of disregarding war pensions 
for the purposes of calculating income in respect of the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme at a total estimated cost of 
£16k.  

 

 The ‘taper’, i.e. the rate at which support is withdrawn as 
income increases be maintained at 20%.  

 
2. That the Chief Finance Officer be granted delegated powers to 

update the scheme to reflect such up-ratings of premiums, 
allowances and non-dependent deductions as may be determined 
by the Department of Work and Pensions, and any other minor 
technical changes which may be required.  

 
3. That the local council tax discounts originally agreed for 2013/14 be 

continued. 
 

62  
  

GREAT PLACE: GREAT SERVICE UPDATE  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.112 the Executive Director, James Drury 
and the Business Transformation Managersubmitted the November 2015 
business case for the Great Place, Great Service transformation 
programme for Council approval.  



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

8 
 
 

 
A report requesting delegated authority from Council to both Cabinet 
members and named officers to enable the Great Place, Great Service 
programme to be delivered in an informed and timely manner, was also 
submitted for Council’s consideration.   
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the revised Great Place, Great Service (GPGS) business case 
be approved and implemented. 
 

2. That the proposed delegated decision making authorities be made 
to Cabinet and named officers, as detailed in section 5 of the 
officer’s report, to ensure that the GPGS programme is delivered in 
an informed and timely manner.  

 
63  

  
MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 7, 14, 21 and 28 October, 4, 11 
and 25 November and 1 December, 2015. 
 
Licencing Committee of 21 October and 11 November, 2015. 
 
Planning Committee of 5 October and 26 October and 16 November, 
2015. 
 
Standards and Audit Committee of 25 November, 2015. 
 

64  
  

CABINET MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 6 October, 3 and 17 
November and 1 December, 2015 be noted. 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 16.12.15 

9 
 
 

65  
  

MINUTES OF JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 
and General Committee of 3 November and 1 December be noted.  
 

66  
  

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 15 September, 2015 be approved. 
 

67  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  ENTERPRISE AND 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes for the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 6 October, 2015 be approved. 
 

68  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions.  
 
 
 


